
2025 SA STATE CHAMPIONSHIP - ROUND 2

April 19 & 20

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110

www.computime.com.au          scott@computime.com.au

(incl National BEARS Challenge & Easter Cup)

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................

Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Race 2

PROVISIONAL CLASSIFICATION

Date: 20/04/25 Started at: 10:04:34

Event: R17 Laps: 6

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 17.6C Starters: 18

Track: Dry Posted at: 10:18 AM

Race  Behind Behind Fastest On 

Pos No Name Machine Laps Time  Leader Prev Lap   Lap

1 616 William DOWNIE / Shakanda / White Wolf Den / Brazil Built 

/ MDC Racing

Harley Dav. 1200 6 7:59.476 1:18.870 2

2 1 Ben LUCCHITTI / Realta PL / Cycles Motocity Harley Dav. 1200 6 8:03.466 3.990 3.990 1:19.514 3

3 22a Matt EDWARDS / Redax Laverda 1000 6 8:07.619 8.143 4.153 1:19.527 3

4 79 Sam LUCCHITTI / Realta PL / Cycles Motocity Buell 1200 6 8:10.805 11.329 3.186 1:20.339 5

5 3 Heath MACDONALD / Troys Transgender Truck Stop Harley Dav. 1200 6 8:16.658 17.182 5.853 1:20.969 2

6 40b Rick FITZSIMMONS / RL & MY Fitzsimmons Painters Triumph 1200 6 8:17.832 18.356 1.174 1:20.386 2

7 32 Troy THOMAS / Heaths Haemorrhoid Hearing Centre Buell 1200 6 8:21.504 22.028 3.672 1:21.667 4

8 1A Kruiz JENKINS / Jenkins Smash Repairs Buell 1200 6 8:22.530 23.054 1.026 1:21.410 6

9 16 Paul MAKEPEAC / Matrix Cycles / F & T Industries Buell 1200 6 8:23.028 23.552 .498 1:21.717 5

10 42 Charles PALMER / Spinning Wheel Harley Repairs Sydney Buell 1200 6 8:46.874 47.398 23.846 1:26.295 2

11 189 Sebastian DOWNIE / Sebastian Downie / White Wolf Den Harley Dav. 1200 6 8:54.422 54.946 7.548 1:27.521 2

12 21 Denis ACKLAND Harley Dav. 1203 6 8:58.288 58.812 3.866 1:26.985 3

13 14 Peter PHILLIPS / LSTA Harley Dav. 1200 6 9:00.774 1:01.298 2.486 1:27.386 2

14 95 Ross BOLDING / Renx Suspesion Harley Dav. 1200 6 9:00.897 1:01.421 .123 1:27.152 2

15 17 Robert BALE Harley Dav. 1200 6 9:29.571 1:30.095 28.674 1:32.647 2

16 9 Eddy GARNER / Aussie Bike Tours Harley Dav. 1200 6 9:30.566 1:31.090 .995 1:29.854 2

17 68 Jason MURR / SBSW Racing Harley Dav. 1200 5 8:14.846 1 Lap 1:36.364 2

DNF 69 Paul GRANT-MITCHELL Harley Dav. 1200 4 5:44.688 1 Lap 1:23.010 2

Fastest Lap was 1:18.870 by 616 William DOWNIE

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2025 SA STATE CHAMPIONSHIP - ROUND 2
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COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Race 2

PROVISIONAL LAP TIMES

Date: 20/04/25 Started at: 10:04:34

Event: R17 Laps: 6

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 17.6C Starters: 18

Track: Dry Posted at: 10:18 AM

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 6

1 Ben LUCCHITTI 1:23.102 1:19.757 1:19.514 1:19.846 1:20.043 1:21.204

1A Kruiz JENKINS 1:29.237 1:22.830 1:23.431 1:23.708 1:21.914 1:21.410

3 Heath MACDONALD 1:25.618 1:20.969 1:21.764 1:21.563 1:23.055 1:23.689

9 Eddy GARNER 1:37.643 1:29.854 1:32.212 1:33.270 1:34.656 1:42.931

14 Peter PHILLIPS 1:34.654 1:27.386 1:27.839 1:29.606 1:30.400 1:30.889

16 Paul MAKEPEAC 1:28.515 1:24.580 1:22.778 1:22.981 1:21.717 1:22.457

17 Robert BALE 1:40.347 1:32.647 1:32.887 1:33.921 1:34.649 1:35.120

21 Denis ACKLAND 1:35.908 1:27.274 1:26.985 1:29.560 1:28.633 1:29.928

22a Matt EDWARDS 1:23.724 1:19.717 1:19.527 1:21.312 1:21.305 1:22.034

32 Troy THOMAS 1:28.699 1:22.889 1:22.960 1:21.667 1:22.110 1:23.179

40b Rick FITZSIMMONS 1:25.004 1:20.386 1:21.032 1:22.533 1:23.774 1:25.103

42 Charles PALMER 1:33.660 1:26.295 1:26.634 1:26.949 1:26.758 1:26.578

68 Jason MURR 1:42.524 1:36.364 1:38.432 1:38.581 1:38.945

69 Paul GRANT-MITCHELL 1:28.337 1:23.010 1:23.755 1:29.586

79 Sam LUCCHITTI 1:24.584 1:20.507 1:21.865 1:21.462 1:20.339 1:22.048

95 Ross BOLDING 1:36.423 1:27.152 1:27.889 1:28.550 1:30.178 1:30.705

189 Sebastian DOWNIE 1:33.382 1:27.521 1:27.921 1:28.691 1:28.597 1:28.310

616 William DOWNIE 1:22.552 1:18.870 1:19.031 1:19.206 1:19.419 1:20.398

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Race 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 20/04/25 Started at: 10:04:34

Event: R17 Laps: 6

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 17.6C Starters: 18

Track: Dry Posted at: 10:18 AM

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Lap Time Spd

1  Ben LUCCHITTI  (2nd) 16  Paul MAKEPEAC  (9th)

1 48.256 34.846 1:23.102 1 52.261 36.254 1:28.515

2 45.150 34.607 1:19.757 2 46.965 37.615 1:24.580

3 44.946 34.568 1:19.514 3 46.429 36.349 1:22.778

4 44.903 34.943 1:19.846 4 46.490 36.491 1:22.981

5 44.846 35.197 1:20.043 5 45.728 35.989 1:21.717

6 45.794 35.410 1:21.204 6 46.106 36.351 1:22.457

1A  Kruiz JENKINS  (8th) 17  Robert BALE  (15th)

1 52.155 37.082 1:29.237 1 59.305 41.042 1:40.347

2 46.415 36.415 1:22.830 2 51.212 41.435 1:32.647

3 46.545 36.886 1:23.431 3 51.654 41.233 1:32.887

4 46.523 37.185 1:23.708 4 52.295 41.626 1:33.921

5 46.332 35.582 1:21.914 5 52.410 42.239 1:34.649

6 45.782 35.628 1:21.410 6 52.663 42.457 1:35.120

3  Heath MACDONALD  (5th) 21  Denis ACKLAND  (12th)

1 49.874 35.744 1:25.618 1 57.634 38.274 1:35.908

2 45.471 35.498 1:20.969 2 49.271 38.003 1:27.274

3 46.002 35.762 1:21.764 3 49.024 37.961 1:26.985

4 45.808 35.755 1:21.563 4 50.171 39.389 1:29.560

5 46.279 36.776 1:23.055 5 49.960 38.673 1:28.633

6 47.052 36.637 1:23.689 6 49.862 40.066 1:29.928

9  Eddy GARNER  (16th) 22a  Matt EDWARDS  (3rd)

1 58.648 38.995 1:37.643 1 48.920 34.804 1:23.724

2 50.370 39.484 1:29.854 2 44.725 34.992 1:19.717

3 51.633 40.579 1:32.212 3 44.759 34.768 1:19.527

4 52.623 40.647 1:33.270 4 46.175 35.137 1:21.312

5 52.241 42.415 1:34.656 5 46.134 35.171 1:21.305

6 56.713 46.218 1:42.931 6 46.262 35.772 1:22.034

14  Peter PHILLIPS  (13th) 32  Troy THOMAS  (7th)

1 55.979 38.675 1:34.654 1 52.556 36.143 1:28.699

2 49.017 38.369 1:27.386 2 46.547 36.342 1:22.889

3 48.613 39.226 1:27.839 3 46.935 36.025 1:22.960

4 50.125 39.481 1:29.606 4 45.955 35.712 1:21.667

5 51.127 39.273 1:30.400 5 46.185 35.925 1:22.110

6 50.473 40.416 1:30.889 6 46.458 36.721 1:23.179
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Race 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 20/04/25 Started at: 10:04:34

Event: R17 Laps: 6

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 17.6C Starters: 18

Track: Dry Posted at: 10:18 AM

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Lap Time Spd

40b  Rick FITZSIMMONS  (6th) 2 45.286 35.221 1:20.507

1 50.157 34.847 1:25.004 3 46.297 35.568 1:21.865

2 45.081 35.305 1:20.386 4 45.602 35.860 1:21.462

3 45.619 35.413 1:21.032 5 45.225 35.114 1:20.339

4 45.823 36.710 1:22.533 6 45.720 36.328 1:22.048

5 46.805 36.969 1:23.774

6 47.083 38.020 1:25.103 95  Ross BOLDING  (14th)

1 57.918 38.505 1:36.423

42  Charles PALMER  (10th) 2 49.559 37.593 1:27.152

1 55.147 38.513 1:33.660 3 49.447 38.442 1:27.889

2 49.238 37.057 1:26.295 4 49.852 38.698 1:28.550

3 48.534 38.100 1:26.634 5 50.975 39.203 1:30.178

4 48.998 37.951 1:26.949 6 50.510 40.195 1:30.705

5 48.771 37.987 1:26.758

6 48.679 37.899 1:26.578 189  Sebastian DOWNIE  (11th)

1 54.906 38.476 1:33.382

68  Jason MURR  (17th) 2 49.428 38.093 1:27.521

1 1:01.012 41.512 1:42.524 3 49.219 38.702 1:27.921

2 54.470 41.894 1:36.364 4 49.310 39.381 1:28.691

3 55.275 43.157 1:38.432 5 49.677 38.920 1:28.597

4 55.418 43.163 1:38.581 6 49.430 38.880 1:28.310

5 55.358 43.587 1:38.945

616  William DOWNIE  (1st)

69  Paul GRANT-MITCHELL  (DNF) 1 48.398 34.154 1:22.552

1 51.697 36.640 1:28.337 2 44.663 34.207 1:18.870

2 46.723 36.287 1:23.010 3 44.779 34.252 1:19.031

3 46.914 36.841 1:23.755 4 44.873 34.333 1:19.206

4 50.477 39.109 1:29.586 5 44.851 34.568 1:19.419

6 45.335 35.063 1:20.398

79  Sam LUCCHITTI  (4th)

1 49.470 35.114 1:24.584

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Race 2

PROVISIONAL FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE

Date: 20/04/25 Started at: 10:04:34

Event: R17 Laps: 6

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 17.6C Starters: 18

Track: Dry Posted at: 10:18 AM

Race Fastest On

Lap Pos No Name Machine Lap  Lap

1 1 616 William DOWNIE Harley Dav. 1200 1:22.552 1

2 1 616 William DOWNIE Harley Dav. 1200 1:18.870 2

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Race 2

PROVISIONAL LAP SHEET

Date: 20/04/25 Started at: 10:04:34

Event: R17 Laps: 6

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 17.6C Starters: 18

Track: Dry Posted at: 10:18 AM

No Lap Time Gap No Lap Time Gap No Lap Time Gap No Lap Time Gap

14 1:27.386 20.618 32 1:21.667 16.556 22a 1:22.034 8.143

Lap 1 21 1:27.274 21.760 16 1:22.981 19.195 79 1:22.048 11.329

616 1:22.552 95 1:27.152 22.153 1A 1:23.708 19.547 68 1:38.945 1 lap

1 1:23.102 .550 9 1:29.854 26.075 69 1:29.586 25.029 3 1:23.689 17.182

22a 1:23.724 1.172 17 1:32.647 31.572 42 1:26.949 33.879 40b 1:25.103 18.356

79 1:24.584 2.032 68 1:36.364 37.466 189 1:28.691 37.856 32 1:23.179 22.028

40b 1:25.004 2.452 14 1:29.606 39.826 1A 1:21.410 23.054

3 1:25.618 3.066 Lap 3 21 1:29.560 40.068 16 1:22.457 23.552

69 1:28.337 5.785 616 1:19.031 95 1:28.550 40.355 42 1:26.578 47.398

16 1:28.515 5.963 1 1:19.514 1.920 9 1:33.270 53.320 189 1:28.310 54.946

32 1:28.699 6.147 22a 1:19.527 2.515 17 1:33.921 1:00.14 21 1:29.928 58.812

1A 1:29.237 6.685 40b 1:21.032 5.969 68 1:38.581 1:16.24 14 1:30.889 1:01.29

189 1:33.382 10.830 79 1:21.865 6.503 95 1:30.705 1:01.42

42 1:33.660 11.108 3 1:21.764 7.898 Lap 5 17 1:35.120 1:30.09

14 1:34.654 12.102 32 1:22.960 14.095 616 1:19.419 9 1:42.931 1:31.09

21 1:35.908 13.356 69 1:23.755 14.649 1 1:20.043 3.184

95 1:36.423 13.871 1A 1:23.431 15.045 22a 1:21.305 6.507

9 1:37.643 15.091 16 1:22.778 15.420 79 1:20.339 9.679

17 1:40.347 17.795 42 1:26.634 26.136 40b 1:23.774 13.651

68 1:42.524 19.972 189 1:27.921 28.371 3 1:23.055 13.891

14 1:27.839 29.426 32 1:22.110 19.247

Lap 2 21 1:26.985 29.714 16 1:21.717 21.493

616 1:18.870 95 1:27.889 31.011 1A 1:21.914 22.042

1 1:19.757 1.437 9 1:32.212 39.256 42 1:26.758 41.218

22a 1:19.717 2.019 17 1:32.887 45.428 189 1:28.597 47.034

79 1:20.507 3.669 68 1:38.432 56.867 21 1:28.633 49.282

40b 1:20.386 3.968 14 1:30.400 50.807

3 1:20.969 5.165 Lap 4 95 1:30.178 51.114

69 1:23.010 9.925 616 1:19.206 9 1:34.656 1:08.55

32 1:22.889 10.166 1 1:19.846 2.560 17 1:34.649 1:15.37

1A 1:22.830 10.645 22a 1:21.312 4.621

16 1:24.580 11.673 79 1:21.462 8.759 Lap 6

42 1:26.295 18.533 40b 1:22.533 9.296 616 1:20.398

189 1:27.521 19.481 3 1:21.563 10.255 1 1:21.204 3.990

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Race 2

PROVISIONAL LAP CHART

Date: 20/04/25 Started at: 10:04:34

Event: R17 Laps: 6

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 17.6C Starters: 18

Track: Dry Posted at: 10:18 AM

Name Grid 1 2 3 4 5 6 Name

 M. EDWARDS 22a 616 616 616 616 616 616 W. DOWNIE

B. LUCCHITTI 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 B. LUCCHITTI

S. LUCCHITTI 79 22a 22a 22a 22a 22a 22a M. EDWARDS

R. FITZSIMMONS 40b 79 79 40b 79 79 79 S. LUCCHITTI

W. DOWNIE 616 40b 40b 79 40b 40b 3 H. MACDONALD

H. MACDONALD 3 3 3 3 3 3 40b R. FITZSIMMONS

K. JENKINS 1A 69 69 32 32 32 32 T. THOMAS

T. THOMAS 32 16 32 69 16 16 1A K. JENKINS

P. GRANT-MITCHELL 69 32 1A 1A 1A 1A 16 P. MAKEPEAC

A. FEELY 56 1A 16 16 69 42 42 C. PALMER

P. MAKEPEAC 16 189 42 42 42 189 189 S. DOWNIE

C. PALMER 42 42 189 189 189 21 21 D. ACKLAND

R. MITCHELL 13 14 14 14 14 14 14 P. PHILLIPS

S. DOWNIE 189 21 21 21 21 95 95 R. BOLDING

P. PHILLIPS 14 95 95 95 95 9 17 R. BALE

D. ACKLAND 21 9 9 9 9 17 9 E. GARNER

K. STEPHENS 111 17 17 17 17 68 J. MURR

R. BOLDING 95 68 68 68 68

E. GARNER 9

R. BALE 17

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

Race 2

PROVISIONAL BEST SECTOR TIMES

Date: 20/04/25 Started at: 10:04:34

Event: R17 Laps: 6

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 17.6C Starters: 18

Track: Dry Posted at: 10:18 AM

Sector 1 Sector 2 Lap

Pos Name Time Name Time Name Ideal Fastest Diff

1 W. DOWNIE 44.663 W. DOWNIE 34.207 W. DOWNIE 1:18.870 1:18.870 .000

2 M. EDWARDS 44.725 B. LUCCHITTI 34.568 B. LUCCHITTI 1:19.414 1:19.514 .100

3 B. LUCCHITTI 44.846 M. EDWARDS 34.768 M. EDWARDS 1:19.493 1:19.527 .034

4 R. FITZSIMMONS 45.081 S. LUCCHITTI 35.114 S. LUCCHITTI 1:20.339 1:20.339 .000

5 S. LUCCHITTI 45.225 R. FITZSIMMONS 35.305 R. FITZSIMMO 1:20.386 1:20.386 .000

6 H. MACDONALD 45.471 H. MACDONALD 35.498 H. MACDONA 1:20.969 1:20.969 .000

7 P. MAKEPEAC 45.728 K. JENKINS 35.582 K. JENKINS 1:21.364 1:21.410 .046

8 K. JENKINS 45.782 T. THOMAS 35.712 T. THOMAS 1:21.667 1:21.667 .000

9 T. THOMAS 45.955 P. MAKEPEAC 35.989 P. MAKEPEA 1:21.717 1:21.717 .000

10 P. GRANT-MITCHELL 46.723 P. GRANT-MITCHELL 36.287 P. GRANT-MIT 1:23.010 1:23.010 .000

11 C. PALMER 48.534 C. PALMER 37.057 C. PALMER 1:25.591 1:26.295 .704

12 P. PHILLIPS 48.613 R. BOLDING 37.593 P. PHILLIPS 1:26.982 1:27.386 .404

13 D. ACKLAND 49.024 D. ACKLAND 37.961 D. ACKLAND 1:26.985 1:26.985 .000

14 S. DOWNIE 49.219 S. DOWNIE 38.093 R. BOLDING 1:27.040 1:27.152 .112

15 R. BOLDING 49.447 P. PHILLIPS 38.369 S. DOWNIE 1:27.312 1:27.521 .209

16 E. GARNER 50.370 E. GARNER 39.484 E. GARNER 1:29.854 1:29.854 .000

17 R. BALE 51.212 R. BALE 41.233 R. BALE 1:32.445 1:32.647 .202

18 J. MURR 54.470 J. MURR 41.894 J. MURR 1:36.364 1:36.364 .000

The results are provisional until the expiration of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Mark Arnold Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

BEARS F4

PROVISIONAL PROGRESSIVE ROUND POINTS

OZBEARS - F4
Rnd 2 Rnd 2

Pos No Name Machine Leg 1 Leg 2 Total

1 22a Matt EDWARDS Laverda 25 18 43

2 616 William DOWNIE Harley 16 25 41

3 1 Ben LUCCHITTI Harley 20 20 40

4 79 Sam LUCCHITTI Buell 18 17 35

5 40b Rick FITZSIMMONS Triumph 17 15 32

6 3 Heath MACDONALD Harley 15 16 31

7 32 Troy THOMAS Buell 13 14 27

8 1A Kruiz JENKINS Buell 14 13 27

9 16 Paul MAKEPEAC Buell 10 12 22

10 42 Charles PALMER Buell 9 11 20

11 189 Sebastian DOWNIE Harley 7 10 17

12 21 Denis ACKLAND Harley 5 9 14

13 14 Peter PHILLIPS Harley 6 8 14

14 69 Paul GRANT-MITCHELL Harley 12 12

15 56 Alan FEELY Buell 11 11

16 95 Ross BOLDING Harley 3 7 10

17 13 Robson MITCHELL Buell 8 8

18 17 Robert BALE Harley 1 6 7

19 9 Eddy GARNER Harley 2 5 7

20 68 Jason MURR Harley 4 4

21 111 Kev (Anthony) STEPHENS Harly 4 4


